
1 
 

       

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: All hikes will start at the time and location specified in each hike description. Leaders 
and co-leaders will have phone numbers listed so that they may answer any questions participants may have 
about possible last-minute hike changes. Please try to arrive at the starting location 15 minutes before the 
start time so that you can be signed in and receive instructions. Reminder: If you plan to meet at the trailhead, 
call the leader to verify scheduled activity for late modifications. 

 
 
             HD - Hiking Distance (Total both ways)   DD - Driving Distance (One way from meeting place) 
              B - Bike                                                    H - Hike                        S - Ski          SS - Snowshoe 
              C/K - Canoe/Kayak                                  TM - Trail Maintenance 

Required accessories: Helmets for a bike; PFDs for canoe/kayak. 

SCHEDULE SUMMARY 

        JUNE 2021                                  JULY 2021                                             AUGUST 2021 

5 
6 

12 
13 
19 
 

20 
26 
27 
 
 
 
 

Whetstone Gulf - H 
Tioughnioga R - C/K 
Balsam Lake Mt - H 
Ashokan Rail Trail - B 
West Canada Creek - 
C/K 
Tassel Hill - H 
1930’s Hike - H 
North Lake - C/K 
 
    SAVE THE DATES 

Corn Roast, Sept. 12 
Anniversary Dinner 

Oct. 22 
 

3 
4 

    
   10 

11 
 

16-18 
17 
18 
20 
24 

   25 
27 

 
31 

East Pond - H 
Root Glen/Kirkland Trails - 
H 
Seventh Lake - C/K 
Ledge Mountain Overlook - 
H 
Johns Brook Lodge - H 
Woodhull Lake - C/K 
Rum Hill - H 
Hike Committee Meeting 
Black Mt/Overlook -H 
Oriskany Area - B 
Executive Committee 
Meeting 
1940’s Hike - H 

1 
 
7 

    8 
12-15 

14 
 

15 
21 
22 
28 

   29 
   29 

Lorenzo/Burlingame Rd 
Trails - H 
West Mt - H 
Windfall Pond - H 
Adk High Peaks - H 
Rogers Environmental 
Center - H 
Deansboro Trail - H 
Tuscarora Lake - C/K 
1950’s Hike - H  
Vista Trail - H 
Big Alderbed Lk/Mt - H 
Watch Hill - H 

 
Take a trip down Memory Lane.  Visit the Tramp & Trail exhibit at the Oneida County 
History Center, 1608 Genesee St. View pictures and artifacts from our club’s 100 years 
of adventures. Exhibit runs through July 30.

  

Hike Schedule 

August 

2021 

Founded in 1921 
Utica, New York 

 
Trampntrail.org 



2 
 

AUGUST 2021 
 

LORENZO AND BURLINGAME RD. TRAILS 
H 

Sun. Aug 1            10:00 AM       Hike # 7135           
HD: 5 mi.  DD: 20 mi. 
Difficulty: Easy 
Leader: George Fogg – 315-853-3713 
Co-Leader: Phyllis Rooney – 315-794-9947 
Meet At: Madison Central School, Rt. 20 
Hike through the grounds of the Lorenzo mansion, then 
onto the trails of the Burlingame Rd. woods. 
 
 
 

WEST MOUNTAIN 
H 

Sat. Aug 7            9:00 AM       Hike # 7136           
HD: 10 mi.  DD: 50 mi. 
Difficulty: Difficult 
Leader: Bob Kane – 315-335-7293 
Co-Leader: Greg Sipp – 315-790-2060 
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale 
Hike to the highest point in the Pigeon Lake Wilderness 
of the Adirondacks. 
 
 
 

WINDFALL POND 
H 

Sun. Aug 8            10:00 AM       Hike # 7137           
HD: 3+ mi.  DD: 60 mi. 
Difficulty: Easy 
Leader: Joe Cantales – 315-525-5167 
Co-Leader: Deb Cantales – 315-335-3011 
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale 
Windfall Pond is a beautiful destination for those wanting 
to hike and look for birds.  Follow an easy trail to 
Windfall Pond, and the rest of the day is yours to enjoy 
as you please, possibly exploring Old Forge or Inlet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HIGH PEAKS WEEKEND 
H 

Aug. 12 -15                           Hike # 7138, 7139, 7140           
HD: varies  DD: varies 
Difficulty: varies 
Leader: Lu Blanchard – 315-749-5380 
Co-Leader: Donna/Geoff Horan – 315-826-7060 
Meet At: ADK Wilderness Campground 
Check in after 2:00 PM. Hiking Thursday will be on your 
own. Raising of the canopy will be at 4:00. Dinner is  
6:00 PM in the "group camping" circle. 
Friday will be a multi-activity day with kayaking, hiking, 
or just "chillin" at the beach. Destinations will be 
announced as the date nears. 
Saturday there will be a hike to one of the High Peaks 
and various other hikes to enjoy. Hikers are advised to 
check out DEC guidelines (dec.ny.gov or 
https://www.dec.ny.gov/outdoor/351.html on proper 
equipment for hikes in the High Peaks area. Be prepared 
to have an equipment check by the leader. At the 
leader's discretion, hikers who are not properly equipped 
with gear, water or nourishment may not be allowed to 
participate.  
 
 
 

ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER 
H 

Sat. Aug 14            11:30 AM       Hike # 7141           
HD: Optional  DD: 22 mi. 
Difficulty: Easy 
Leader: Mike Huss – 315-768-7374 
Co-Leader: Janice Huss – 315-768-7374 
Meet At: Circle K, Rts. 12 & 20 Sangerfield 
Bring your lunch and a dish to pass and we will eat 
under one of the many shade trees. After lunch we will 
walk the many marked trails. 
 
 
 

DEANSBORO TRAIL 
H 

Sun.  Aug 15            1:00 PM       Hike # 7142           
HD: 5 mi.  DD: 0 mi. 
Difficulty: Easy 
Leader: Mike Huss – 315-768-7374 
Co-Leader: Janice Huss – 315-768-7374 
Meet At: Old Railroad Depot, Rt 315 Deansboro 
Hike the old railroad bed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

TUSCARORA LAKE KAYAK 
C/K 

Sat. Aug 21            10:00 AM       Hike # 7143           
HD: 4 mi.  DD: 20 mi. 
Difficulty: Easy 
Leader: Jim Wasielewski – 315-736-7425 
Co-Leader: Sue Manier – 315-271-0451 
Meet At: Madison Central School, Rt 20 
We will drive to Tuscarora Lake and park at the Blue 
Canoe Cafe. They have a large upper parking lot. We’ll 
stop at the cafe for drinks and food after the paddle. 
 
 
 
 

From the 1950’s: HINCKLEY LAKE 
H 

Sun. Aug 22            9:00 AM       Hike # 7145           
HD: 5 mi.  DD: 10 mi. 
Difficulty: Moderate 
Leader: Lu Blanchard – 315-749-5380 
Co-Leader: Madonna Fellows – 315-736-2564 
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale 
For decades the Tramps have enjoyed a hike, swim 
and/or picnic at Hinckley Lake State Park. In the 1950’s, 
it was a family affair with children accompanying their 
Tramp parents. Some of those children became life-long 
friends. Plan on staying for a picnic and swim at the 
park. Leader will bring hot dogs, rolls and condiments. 
You bring the rest. (Reservations will need to be made 
with leader beforehand to ensure adequate dogs!) There 
is a parking fee at Hinckley. 

 
 

BIG ALDERBED LAKE/MOUNTAIN 
H 

Sun. Aug 29            7:30 AM       Hike # 7147           
HD: 10 mi.  DD: 40 mi. 
Difficulty: Difficult 
Leader: Paul Sirtoli – 315-737-8353 
Co-Leader: Greg Sipp – 315-790-2060 
Meet At: Stewart's, Main St, Middleville 
Hike trail to lake (3+ miles). Bushwhack to mountain 
summit, 2,350 ft. (1.5+ miles). Return to lake and take 
trail out. 
 
 
 

WATCH HILL 
H 

Sun. Aug 29            9:00 AM       Hike # 7148           
HD: 4 mi.  DD: 66 mi. 
Difficulty: Moderate 
Leader: Bobbie Scarpino – 315-269-4099 
Co-Leader: Lu Blanchard – 315-749-5380 
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale 
The trail starts out level, then ascends to open ledges at 
the top with views of Snowy Mt. and Indian Lake. 
Continue down the hill to the sandy shores of Indian 
Lake to dip our feet (or other body parts). Climb back up 
and then down to the cars. Limited parking, but 
carpooling 15 min. from Speculator is an option.

 

VISTA TRAIL 
H 

Sat. Aug 28            9:30 AM       Hike # 7146           
HD: 4+ mi.  DD: 45 mi. 
Difficulty: Difficult 
Leader: Dianna Morris – 315-768-3145 
Co-Leader: Bob Kane – 315-335-7293 
Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale 
Out and back trail following a ridge overlooking Fourth 
Lake. Quite steep in places. 
 


