Hike Schedule August 2021



Founded in 1921 Utica, New York

Trampntrail.org

Happy 100th Birthday Tramp and Trail!

IMPORTANT NOTICE: All hikes will start at the time and location specified in each hike description. Leaders and co-leaders will have phone numbers listed so that they may answer any questions participants may have about possible last-minute hike changes. Please try to arrive at the starting location 15 minutes before the start time so that you can be signed in and receive instructions. Reminder: If you plan to meet at the trailhead, call the leader to verify scheduled activity for late modifications.

HD - Hiking Distance (Total both ways) **DD** - Driving Distance (One way from meeting place) **B** - Bike **B** - Shi **SS** - Snowshoe

C/K - Canoe/Kayak **TM** - Trail Maintenance

Required accessories: Helmets for a bike; PFDs for canoe/kayak.

SCHEDULE SUMMARY

	JUNE 2021		JULY 2021		AUGUST 2021
5	Whetstone Gulf - H	3	East Pond - H	1	Lorenzo/Burlingame Rd
6	Tioughnioga R - C/K	4	Root Glen/Kirkland Trails -		Trails - H
12	Balsam Lake Mt - H		Н	7	West Mt - H
13	Ashokan Rail Trail - B	10	Seventh Lake - C/K	8	Windfall Pond - H
19	West Canada Creek -	11	Ledge Mountain Overlook -	12-15	Adk High Peaks - H
	C/K		Н	14	Rogers Environmental
20	Tassel Hill - H	16-18	Johns Brook Lodge - H		Center - H
26	1930's Hike - H	17	Woodhull Lake - C/K	15	Deansboro Trail - H
27	North Lake - C/K	18	Rum Hill - H	21	Tuscarora Lake - C/K
		20	Hike Committee Meeting	22	1950's Hike - H
	SAVE THE DATES	24	Black Mt/Overlook -H	28	Vista Trail - H
	Corn Roast, Sept. 12	25	Oriskany Area - B	29	Big Alderbed Lk/Mt - H
	Anniversary Dinner	27	Executive Committee	29	Watch Hill - H
	Oct. 22		Meeting		
		31	1940's Hike - H		

Take a trip down Memory Lane. Visit the Tramp & Trail exhibit at the Oneida County History Center, 1608 Genesee St. View pictures and artifacts from our club's 100 years of adventures. Exhibit runs through July 30.

AUGUST 2021

LORENZO AND BURLINGAME RD. TRAILS

Н

Sun. Aug 1 10:00 AM Hike # 7135 HD: 5 mi. DD: 20 mi.

Difficulty: Easy

Leader: George Fogg – 315-853-3713 Co-Leader: Phyllis Rooney – 315-794-9947 **Meet At: Madison Central School, Rt. 20**

Hike through the grounds of the Lorenzo mansion, then

onto the trails of the Burlingame Rd. woods.

WEST MOUNTAIN

Н

Sat. Aug 7 9:00 AM Hike # 7136

HD: 10 mi. DD: 50 mi.

Difficulty: Difficult

Leader: Bob Kane – 315-335-7293 Co-Leader: Greg Sipp – 315-790-2060

Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale

Hike to the highest point in the Pigeon Lake Wilderness

of the Adirondacks.

WINDFALL POND

Н

Sun. Aug 8 10:00 AM Hike # 7137

HD: 3+ mi. DD: 60 mi.

Difficulty: Easy

Leader: Joe Cantales – 315-525-5167 Co-Leader: Deb Cantales – 315-335-3011

Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale

Windfall Pond is a beautiful destination for those wanting to hike and look for birds. Follow an easy trail to Windfall Pond, and the rest of the day is yours to enjoy as you please, possibly exploring Old Forge or Inlet.

HIGH PEAKS WEEKEND

Н

Aug. 12 -15 Hike # 7138, 7139, 7140

HD: varies DD: varies

Difficulty: varies

Leader: Lu Blanchard - 315-749-5380

Co-Leader: Donna/Geoff Horan - 315-826-7060

Meet At: ADK Wilderness Campground

Check in after 2:00 PM. Hiking Thursday will be on your own. Raising of the canopy will be at 4:00. Dinner is

6:00 PM in the "group camping" circle.

Friday will be a multi-activity day with kayaking, hiking, or just "chillin" at the beach. Destinations will be

announced as the date nears.

Saturday there will be a hike to one of the High Peaks and various other hikes to enjoy. Hikers are advised to

check out DEC guidelines (dec.ny.gov or

https://www.dec.ny.gov/outdoor/351.html on proper equipment for hikes in the High Peaks area. Be prepared to have an equipment check by the leader. At the leader's discretion, hikers who are not properly equipped with gear, water or nourishment may not be allowed to

participate.

ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER

Н

Sat. Aug 14 11:30 AM Hike # 7141

HD: Optional DD: 22 mi.

Difficulty: Easy

Leader: Mike Huss – 315-768-7374
Co-Leader: Janice Huss – 315-768-7374
Meet At: Circle K, Rts. 12 & 20 Sangerfield
Bring your lunch and a dish to pass and we will eat under one of the many shade trees. After lunch we will walk the many marked trails.

DEANSBORO TRAIL

Н

Sun. Aug 15 1:00 PM Hike # 7142

HD: 5 mi. DD: 0 mi.

Difficulty: Easy

Leader: Mike Huss – 315-768-7374 Co-Leader: Janice Huss – 315-768-7374

Meet At: Old Railroad Depot, Rt 315 Deansboro

Hike the old railroad bed.

TUSCARORA LAKE KAYAK

C/K

Sat. Aug 21 10:00 AM Hike # 7143

HD: 4 mi. DD: 20 mi.

Difficulty: Easy

Leader: Jim Wasielewski – 315-736-7425 Co-Leader: Sue Manier – 315-271-0451 **Meet At: Madison Central School, Rt 20**

We will drive to Tuscarora Lake and park at the Blue Canoe Cafe. They have a large upper parking lot. We'll stop at the cafe for drinks and food after the paddle.

From the 1950's: HINCKLEY LAKE

Н

Sun. Aug 22 9:00 AM Hike # 7145

HD: 5 mi. DD: 10 mi.

Difficulty: Moderate

Leader: Lu Blanchard - 315-749-5380

Co-Leader: Madonna Fellows - 315-736-2564

Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale

For decades the Tramps have enjoyed a hike, swim and/or picnic at Hinckley Lake State Park. In the 1950's, it was a family affair with children accompanying their Tramp parents. Some of those children became life-long friends. Plan on staying for a picnic and swim at the park. Leader will bring hot dogs, rolls and condiments. You bring the rest. (Reservations will need to be made with leader beforehand to ensure adequate dogs!) There is a parking fee at Hinckley.

VISTA TRAIL

Н

Sat. Aug 28 9:30 AM Hike # 7146

HD: 4+ mi. DD: 45 mi.

Difficulty: Difficult

Leader: Dianna Morris – 315-768-3145 Co-Leader: Bob Kane – 315-335-7293

Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale

Out and back trail following a ridge overlooking Fourth

Lake. Quite steep in places.

BIG ALDERBED LAKE/MOUNTAIN

Н

Sun. Aug 29 7:30 AM Hike # 7147

HD: 10 mi. DD: 40 mi.

Difficulty: Difficult

Leader: Paul Sirtoli – 315-737-8353 Co-Leader: Greg Sipp – 315-790-2060 **Meet At: Stewart's, Main St, Middleville**

Hike trail to lake (3+ miles). Bushwhack to mountain summit, 2,350 ft. (1.5+ miles). Return to lake and take

trail out.

WATCH HILL

Н

Sun. Aug 29 9:00 AM Hike # 7148

HD: 4 mi. DD: 66 mi.

Difficulty: Moderate

Leader: Bobbie Scarpino – 315-269-4099 Co-Leader: Lu Blanchard – 315-749-5380

Meet At: KeyBank, Mapledale

The trail starts out level, then ascends to open ledges at the top with views of Snowy Mt. and Indian Lake. Continue down the hill to the sandy shores of Indian Lake to dip our feet (or other body parts). Climb back up and then down to the cars. Limited parking, but carpooling 15 min. from Speculator is an option.